
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 2DL 

Date: Monday 18 May 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of All Cannings, Bishops Cannings, Erlestoke, Bromham, Devizes Town, 
Easterton, Etchilhampton, Great Cheverell, Little Cheverell, Market Lavington, Marston, 
Potterne, Roundway, Rowde, Stert, Urchfont, West Lavington and Worton 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Libby Beale (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718214 or elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager), on 07771 547522 or 
richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Wiltshire Council 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on 01225 713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors-Subject to agreement by Annual Council on 12 May 2015 

 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and 
Erlestoke) 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and 
Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and 
the Cannings) (Vice Chairman) 
 



Page 2 
 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 



Page 3 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Election of a Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 6:30pm 

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year 2015/16.   

2   Election of a Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year 2015/16.   

3   Appointments to Outside bodies and working groups (Pages 3 
- 22) 

 

 To appoint representatives to local outside bodies and to working 
groups of the Area Board.  

 

4   Apologies for Absence  6:35pm 

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

5   Minutes (Pages 23 - 32)  

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
23 March 2015.  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 33 - 40) 6:40pm 

 To receive the following Chairman’s Announcements: 

• School place planning 

• Wiltshire’s ‘Big Pledge’ for 2015 

• Changes to street lighting 

• Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

 

8   Local Youth Network (Pages 41 - 52) 6:50pm 

 To receive an update from Sally Willox, Community Youth Officer, 
and consider the following applications for youth funding: 
 

• St Arbucks Youth Café - £2523.48 

• Lavington School Cycle Challenge- £639.20 

• Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts - £4693 
  
 
 

 



Page 4 
 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 53 - 60) 6:55pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
d. Schools updates 
e. Town and Parish Councils  

 

10   Annual Review of the Area Board  7pm 

 A snapshot of the past year highlighting some of the work and 
projects undertaken by the Area Board. 
  

 

11   Supporting vulnerable people in our community  7:10pm 

 To receive a short presentation from Andrew Osborn, Head of 
Adult Care Commissioning, followed by an interactive workshop to 
explore the services needed by older and more vulnerable people 
in Devizes Community Area. 
 
To consider nominating an Older Persons Champion and a Carers 
Champion.  

 

12   Local NHS plans  8pm 

 To be updated on the rollout of integrated community teams. 
  

 

13   Area Board Grants (Pages 61 - 74) 8:10pm 

 To consider the following applications for community area grant 
funding: 
 

• Devizes Boccia Club - £100 towards equipment for disabled 
Boccia games 

• Devizes Development Partnership - £2,245.20 for CCTV 
camera and associated equipment 

• Bishops Cannings Church of England (aided) School - 
£5,000 for a community music project to help vulnerable 
children 

• Devizes and District Contact a Family - £875 towards CAF 
digital learning. 

• All Cannings Village Hall - £5,000 towards village hall 
improvements 

• The Wyvern Club - £953 towards a hearing loop 
 
To ratify funding granted between meetings of the Area Board to 
support the ‘Beat the Street’ project and Magna Carta 
celebrations.  

 



Page 5 
 

14   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and the Air Quality 
and Transport Strategy Group (Pages 75 - 76) 

8:20pm 

 To receive an update and any recommendations arising from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG). 
 
To receive an update from the Air Quality and Transport Strategy 
Group, a written update on air quality is attached.  

 

15   Urgent items  8:25pm 

 Any items which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency.  

 

16   Close  8:30pm 

 Members of the public are welcome to stay behind after the 
meeting to discuss local issues with Area Board members.    

 

 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 27 July 2015 
6.30 pm 

Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 
2DL 

 
 

 
 



Page 6



Guidance on the election of the Area Board Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first meeting 
of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, by the unitary 
councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after the first meeting of 
Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place to appoint a chairman and 
a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the position of 
chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded to be valid. A 
councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding will 
declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative will ask for 
a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and declare the 
candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and voting, to be the 
winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic Services 
representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and th
[...]
ication between all members of the LYN; 

• Developing a written overview of the needs, outcomes, priorities and objectives for positive 
activities in the local area; 

• Making recommendations to the Community Area Board on how positive activities funding 
should be deployed (to include evaluating grant requests and identifying suitable suppliers of 
positive activities); 

• Overseeing the work plan of the Community Youth Officer; 

• Monitoring and reporting on the quality and effectiveness of local youth activities; 

• Addressing any conflicts of interest that may arise as part of the local decision making 
process. 

 
Recommendations to the Community Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 
necessary these can be agreed by a vote. 
 
The management group may invite representatives from local organisations/agencies to its meetings 
etc to provide expertise or to share local knowledge on activities, projects and programmes in the 
area. 
 
The frequency, location and format of LYN activities should be determined locally, however it is 
recommended that the management group meets at least six times per year. 
 

4. Media Relations 
 

Members of the LYN may not issue media statements on behalf of the Community Area Board. Any 

media statements about the work of the LYN should be agreed with between the LYN and 

Chairperson of the Community Area Board. 

5. Review 
 

These terms of reference are subject to change and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 

basis. 

 

Page 21



Page 22



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 2DL 

Date:  23 March 2015 

Start Time: 6.30 am 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), 
Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice Chairman) 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager)  
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Sally Willox (Community Youth Officer) 
Matthew Maynard (Energy and Design Technician) 
Clare Langdon (Manger- Sustainable Growth) 
Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker) 
Fiona Rae (Business Support Officer) 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Devizes Town –Simon Fisher, Nigel Carter, Mr Jeff O.  
Easterton – Robert Bulston 
Erlestoke –Stan Jonik 
Etchilhampton –M.Woods 
Great Cheverell – Ann 
Cheverell Magna- Lynda Weath   
Potterne – Tony Molland 
Roundway – Ivon Berg 
Rowde – Jackie Bawden, Stephen Mundy, Rebekah Jeffries 
West Lavington -  Michael Challinor, Julia Ford 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – PC Chris Mead 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Chamber of Commerce- Tony Duck 
Devizes Community Area Partnership- Philip Mackey, Ian Rose 
Age UK Wiltshire- Mike Weston 
Devizes District PHAB- Michael Braund 
Sustainable Devizes- Jacky Thomas, Mike Dando 
 
Total in attendance: 64 
 

Page 24



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and members of the Area 
Board introduced themselves. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Matt Armstrong (Wiltshire Police), 
Malcolm Irons (Devizes School), Judy Rose and Jean Collins. 
 
The Chairman advised that Cllr Liz Bryant had resigned from the Council and 
was no longer a member of the Area Board. Thanks were given to the Area 
Board for supporting the community in the absence of Cllr Bryant.  
 

3   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 January 2015 subject to an amendment on the attendance list to 
indicate that Malcolm Irons, Devizes School, was also present. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in Devizes and District Association for the 
Disabled which had applied for funding, she would not participate in the debate 
nor vote on this item.  
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs declared an interest in Devizes Eisteddfod which had applied 
for funding, he would not participate in the debate nor vote on this item. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman explained the introduction of Universal Credit in Wiltshire and 
drew attention to a full update in the agenda pack. An urgent request was made 
for volunteers to be on the Safe Places steering group, further information was 
available in the agenda. It was explained that Healthwatch Wiltshire had been 
monitoring the new Wiltshire Dementia Strategy as well as consulting on the 
permanent location of a specialist dementia care hospital. 
 
The Chairman advised that works to improve the towpath on the Kennet & Avon 
Canal between London Rd. Bridge 138 and Cemetery Rd. Bridge 140 were to 
start on 25th March and to last for approximately 10 weeks. The towpath would 
remain closed for the duration. The resurfacing of Quakers Walk had been 

Page 25



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

completed to a good standard and would assist drainage of surface water.  
 
No cold-calling zones had been established in Broadleaze Park with help from 
Trading Standards. Interested residents were encouraged to approach the Area 
Board if they felt the initiative would be useful in other residential areas.  
 
Thanks were given to Margaret Bryant and Kerry Rose for their  work with 
career coaching at Devizes school. The Area Board confirmed the project was 
currently only operational at Devizes School as a link with Lavington School had 
not yet been established.  
 
 
Thanks were given to Tony Aldridge and Carol for supporting Devizes 
promotional week by organising visits to the town from coach op
[...]
ing stage. 
Young people were invited to a ‘Pizza and Pudding’ night on 25 March. 
 
A funding application from Devizes Youthy was introduced and considered by 
the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Devizes Youthy £2884.84 of youth funding. 
 
Sally explained that the Lions had recently held a sport coaching weekend 
where over 480 young people had sampled 19 different sports, this had been 
identified as a need by young people and funding had been provided by the 
LYN. The Area Board was asked to approve £204.00 granted between Area 
Board meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve £204.00 funding for a sports coaching weekend for young 
people. 
 
To receive the minutes of the last LYN management group meeting. 
 
 

10c   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the last CATG meeting held on 9 March 
2015 and considered recommendations arising. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the following recommendations: 

Page 29



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
1. Subject to agreement from Roundway Parish Council to pay for 

costs, to agree for a hard standing being erected at the bus stop 
along Windsor Drive; 

2. To implement 20mph speed restriction at Urchfont Village and 
Devizes East as recommended in the assessments; 

3. To contribute £500 towards security at Bishops Canning car park.  

11   Area Board Funding 

 Members heard from groups applying to the Community Area Grants scheme 
and considered their applications.  
 
Potterne Cricket Club explained the club had outgrown its current facility abnd 
required enlarging and levelling of the pitches.  
 
Devizes and District Association for the Disabled required new hand dryers to 
save costs.  
 
West Lavington Village Hall applied for funding to upgrade the hall to help it 
become increasingly attractive as a venue. Cllr Gamble commented this would 
be an asset to the community.  
 
Cheverell Magna Parish Council required a new marquee for events and Cllr 
Gamble commented that was much demand lo
[...]
 the number of reports of anti-social behaviour from the same period 50 
last year to 39 this year. The number of incidents taking place in public remains static at 16. Many of 
these are attributable to reports of comments made between parties on social media and other forms of 
electronic communication. 

 
 

CRIME & DETECTIONS (compared to previous rolling 12 months) 

 

EZ Devizes NPT 

Crime   Detections* 

12 Months 

to April 

2014 

12 Months 

to April 

2015 

Volume 

Change 

% 

Change 
  

12 Months to 

April 2014 

12 Months to 

April 2015 

Victim Based Crime  1001 1013 +12 +1.2%   26% 24% 

Domestic Burglary 41 30 -11 -26.8%   37% 23% 

Non Domestic Burglary 103 90 -13 -12.6%   26% 11% 

Vehicle Crime 63 84 +21 +33.3%   13% 1% 

Criminal Damage & Arson 259 220 -39 -15.1%   14% 17% 

Violence Against The Person 262 305 +43 +16.4%   37% 34% 

ASB Incidents  1092 982 -110 -10.1%       

  

* Detections include both Sanction Detections and Local Resolutions 

 

 
 

Vincent Logue 

Sector Sergeant 
Devizes Neighbourhood Policing Team  

Page 59



Page 60



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Devizes Area Board 

Date of Meeting 18th May 2015 

Title of Report Area Board Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To ask Councillors to consider 6 applications seeking 2015/16 Community Area Grant 
Funding. 
 

1. Devizes Boccia Club - are seeking £100 towards equipment for disabled Boccia 
games 
 

2. Devizes Development Partnership - are seeking £2,245.20 for CCTV camera and 
associated equipment 
 

3. Bishops Cannings Church of England (aided) School - are seeking £5k for a 
community music project to help vulnerable children 
 

4. Devizes and District Contact a Family - are seeking £875 towards CAF digital 
learning. 
 

5. All Cannings Village Hall - are seeking £5k towards village hall improvements 
 

6. The Wyvern Club - are seeking £953 towards a hearing loop 
 
 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 13



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area
[...]
r copies of funding applications no longer appear as part of the agenda in an 

attempt to reduce paper.  They are however available on the Wiltshire Council web 
site with the area board agenda papers and hard copies available upon request. 

 
1.10. The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsschem
e.htm 

 
1.11. All recipients of area board funding are expected to complete and return an 

evaluation form as soon as the project or activity has been completed and this 
should be accompanied by receipts and invoices, as well as photographs if 

Page 62



  3 Report No 
 

possible.  Failure to return the evaluation requested will preclude them from being 
considered for any future funding from the area board.  This applies to all grants 
made by the area board. 

 
 
 
 

 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• Area Board Grant  Guidance as presented for delegated 
decision   
 

• Devizes Community Area Plan 
 

• Devizes Joint Strategic Needs Document 
 
 

 
 
 
2. Main Considerations 

 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2015/16 year are 

made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.   
 

2.2. Councillors will need to decide whether the community benefit will warrant the 
request. 
 

2.3. This is the first round of funding during 2015/2016. As long as funding remains 
there will be 5 more rounds this financial year 

 
 

3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 
3.1. Area Board Grants contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent and 
specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Devizes Area 

Board. 
 

4.2. All aw
[...]
gs to support Beat The Street.  

 
Report Author: (Richard Rogers – Community Area Manager, Devizes) 
E-Mail: Richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 69



Page 70



 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
 
Devizes Area Board 
18 May 2015 
 

 
 

(Funding for Magna Carta) 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To inform the Area Board of the delegated decision to award £1000 to 
support a Magna Carta event. 

 
2. Background 
 

2.1. As detailed in the appendix. 
 
3. Main Considerations 
 

3.1.  Devizes Area Board was asked if it would consider donating £1000 support 
the event. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Area Board ratify the allocation of £1000 granted between Area Board 
meetings to support a Magna Carta event. 

 

Page 71



Page 72



Magna Carta 800 Community Celebrations 

Delegated funding decision 
 

The Council’s participation in the Magna Carta 

pageant was approved by the Wiltshire 

Legacy Board following a meeting between 

Councillor Mrs Scott, Laurie Bell and 

representatives of Salisbury Cathedral.  Area 

Board Chairs have been consulted and have 

supported the idea of all 18 community areas 

participating in the pageant on the evening of 

Monday 15th June 2015 in Salisbury. 

The proposal is to commission the creation of 

18 community barons – giant, shoulder carried 

puppets – each representing a community 

area.  The baron will be the centre piece of 

each community’s element of the pageant 

procession and will feature in a re-enactment 

of the Magna Carta signing at Runnymede.  

Each processional element will reflect the 

community area concerned and will be 

shaped by local groups and young people 

who have agreed to participate. 

The event in Salisbury will feature: 

• The community pageant – a carnival style procession featuring over 350 people from 

18 community areas - from the Market Square to the Cathedral. 

• A VIP reception in the Cathedral Cloisters 

• Banners featuring the name of each area
[...]
ing 
annual mean  31.12.2003  

   5.00 µg/m3  Annual mean  31.12.2010  

1,3-Butadiene  2.25 µg/m3  
Running 
annual mean  31.12.2003  

Carbon Monoxide  10.0 mg/m3  
Running 8-hour 
mean  31.12.2003  

Lead  0.5 µg/m3  Annual Mean  31.12.2004  

   0.25 µg/m3  Annual mean  31.12.2008  

Nitrogen dioxide  
200 µg/m3 Not to be exceeded 
more than 18 times a year  1-hour mean  31.12.2005  

   40 µg/m3  Annual mean  31.12.2005  

Particulates (PM 10) 
(gravimetric)  

50 µg/m3 Not to be exceeded 
more than 35 times a year  24 hour mean  31.12.2004  

   40 µg/m3  Annual mean  31.12.2004  

Sulphur dioxide  
350 µg/m3 Not to be excceded 
more than 24 times a year  1-hour mean  31.12.2004  

   
125 µg/m3 Not to be exceeded 
more than 3 times a year  24-hour mean  31.12.2004  

   
266 µg/m3 Not to be exceeded 
more than 35 times a year  

15-minute 
mean  31.12.2005  

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 14



Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Election of a Chairman
	3 Appointments to Outside bodies and working groups
	Appendix A- Outside bodies
	Appendix B - Appointments to working groups
	Appendix C- CATG Terms of Reference
	Appendix Cii- SCOB Terms of Reference
	Appendix Ciii- LYN Terms of Reference

	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	2015.04 - Big Pledge
	2015.05 Street Lighting
	2015.05- Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	8 Local Youth Network
	Lavington Paris Ride application
	Local Youth Network Management Group notes

	9 Partner Updates
	HWW April
	Police update

	13 Area Board Grants
	Beat the Street report
	Magna Carta report
	Appendix 1

	14 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and the Air Quality and Transport Strategy Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Devizes Sports Club, London Road, Devizes  SN10 2DL

Date: 18 May 2015

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.43 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Anna Cuthbert

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Rogers (Community Area Manager) 
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Sally Willox (Community Youth Officer)
Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker)
Andrew Osborn (Head of Adult Care Commissioning) 

Town and Parish Councillors
All Cannings Parish Council representative 
Cheverell Magna Parish Council- Stephanie Davier
Devizes Town Council- Judy Rose
Easterton Parish Council- R.Bulson
Etchilhampton Parish Council- Mervyn Woods
Rowde Parish Council- Rebekah Jeffries
West Lavington- Peter Blundel 

Partners
CCG- Dr Richard Sandford-Hills
HealthWatch Wiltshire- Mary Rennie
Devizes Community Area Partnership- Kate Freeman, Philip Mackey

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Devizes Development Partnership- Noel Woolrych, Ian Rose
Devizes Passengers- Jasper Selwyn
Community First- Alex North
Age UK- Mike Western, Annie Fiducia
Wiltshire Police- Vincent Logue

Total in attendance: 55



Page 3 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of a Chairman

Cllr Simon Jacobs was elected as Chairman for the 2015/16 year.

2  Election of a Vice-Chairman

Cllr Philip Whitehead was elected as Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 year.

3  Appointments to Outside bodies and working groups

Appointments to Outside bodies and working groups were made according to 
the report detailed in the agenda pack, with the following changes:

Cllr Anna Cuthbert would replace Cllr Richard Gamble on the Local Youth 
Network (LYN) Management Group and Cllr Laura Mayes on the wider LYN.

Jack Oatley (Apprentice Youth Worker) was added to the membership of the 
LYN Management Group

Cllr Philip Whitehead was added to the membership of the Air Quality and 
Transport Strategy Group as Chairman.

Cllrs Simon Jacobs and Sue Evans would represent the Area Board at meetings 
with the leisure centre.

4  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr Nigel Carter, Tony Duck, Ted 
East, Malcolm Irons and Mike Franklin. 

5  Minutes

Resolved:

To approve as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 March 2015. 

6  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in Devizes Boccia Club and the Wyvern 
Club, she would not vote on grant applications for these groups.

Cllrs Simon Jacobs, Richard Gamble and Peter Evans declared an interest in 
Devizes Development Partnership (DDP), and would not vote on a grant 



Page 4 of 7

application from this group.

7  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to written announcements in the agenda pack and 
Cllr Gamble advised a further update on School place planning would be 
available in the autumn. The Chairman explained that to compliment the ‘Big 
Pledge’ the Area Board was supporting ‘Beat the Street’ project to get people 
active and encouraged residents to litter pick whilst walking about in the 
community.  Cllr Philip Whitehead updated that changes to street lighting would 
come into effect in Devizes on 2 September 2015 as part of council cost and 
energy savings. The changes had been piloted in Trowbridge and had worked 
very well, lighting in villages would be considered at a later stage. 

In addition to the information in the agenda pack, the Chairman noted that the 
Floating Cinema On Tour would be travelling between Brentford and Bristol from 
4 June-2 August 2015. The Councillor also promoted Devizes Junior Eisteddfod 
which was open to all young musicians across the county. 

8  Local Youth Network

Sally Willox updated that the LYN was working well and many young people 
were involved in the Management Group. Applicants for youth grant funding 
spoke in support of their projects, in particular it was explained that the LYN now 
fully supported the Lavington School Cycle Challenge, as reflected in the 
agenda supplement, as GoPro cameras were necessary for insurance and 
training purposes. 

The Area Board considered applications for youth grant funding and thanked 
representatives from the different projects for their great ideas and hard work.

Resolved:

To grant St Arbucks Youth Café £2523.48.

To grant Lavington School Cycle Challenge £2098.07.

To grant Devizes Outdoor Celebratory Arts £4693.

The Chairman explained the remaining agenda would be changed around with 
the session from Andrew Osborn to come first. 

9  Supporting vulnerable people in our community

Andrew Osborn, Head of Adult Care Commissioning, gave a presentation 
introducing a new website developed to coordinate care and information to 
support older people and carers. Andrew explained that the Council would like to 
know what local people need to support them and encouraged the Area Board 
to consider an Older People’s Champion and Carer’s Champion to take forward 



Page 5 of 7

local views. The officer explained the work could compliment that undertaken by 
Community First and hoped to prevent loneliness and isolation amongst older 
people and carers. The meeting then split into groups to discuss what they like 
doing in the area and any setbacks they faced trying to undertake these 
activities. 

Groups fed back key points to the meeting including that: older people wanted to 
mix with different age groups, they were sometimes anxious to go in the 
evenings, information was sometimes not accessible to older people and public 
transport links were tricky. 

Suggestions were made on how the Area Board could take things forward, 
including that: information could be better shared and older people required a 
‘go-to person’ to advise on support available to them.

Andrew would collate the information and report back to the Area Board with a 
view to then agree how to represent the issues. 

The Chairman thanked Andrew for his presentation.  

10  Local NHS plans

Dr Richard Sandford-Hill updated the Area Board that local practices were 
working to develop a community team model to keep people in their homes; 
changing to nursing arrangements was improving continuity of care with older 
people having the same nurse. An emergency care practitioner was also in 
place to reduce hospital stays, Care-Coordinators were working part-time for 
each local practice to support vulnerable people and this was working well. The 
doctor was currently working with NHS Properties to negotiate a new site for the 
hospital and was lobbying for an urgent care centre. Following questions from 
the meeting it was noted that there was still a need to develop a model for a 
minor injury and minor illness unit alongside working to integrate health and 
social care with education. It was confirmed that the contract for the treatment 
centre in Devizes would end in October 2015. 

11  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to the written updates in the agenda pack. Mary 
Rennie, HealthWatch Wiltshire, updated that the organisation was currently in 
consultation with unpaid carers and consulting on Wiltshire Council dementia 
services. The organisation was also developing an information portal to provide 
a ‘one-stop’ for information for older people and carers. 

Cllr Sue Evans read an update on behalf of the Neighbourhood Policing team 
which explained that there were two new PCSOs joining the team in Devizes.

Philip Mackey, Devizes Community Area Partnership, updated that the group 
was re-launching ‘Safe Places’ and the latest benchmarking report showed that 
businesses were doing well in Devizes with takings increased and a reduction in 



Page 6 of 7

vacant units.

Kate Freeman expressed disappointment in the slow progress made in 
supporting a review of the Connect 2 Service and the loss of a consultant to 
support the pilot. An urgent meeting with Area Board members was suggested 
to tackle the delay in the pilot scheme. Kate was concerned that the pilot would 
not be long enough at only 9 months. 

Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that the Council was reviewing public transport as 
a whole across the county and so could not commit the a five year contract as 
originally planned, however the pilot scheme would commence in August 2015. 

Cllr Richard Gamble informed that St Joseph’s School was in Special Measures 
and was developing an action plan to tackle this. The Chairman noted that Sue 
Marshall would be acting Head at Devizes School until Easter 2016. 

12  Area Board Grants

Representatives from the organisations applying for funding from the Area 
Board spoke in support of their applications. Area Board members considered 
the applications and expressed support for them all, Cllr Jacob’s in particular 
thanked Noel for all of his hard working supporting Devizes Development 
Partnership. 

Resolved:

To grant Devizes Boccia Club £100 towards equipment for disabled Boccia 
games.

To grant Devizes Development Partnership £2,245.20 for CCTV camera and 
associated equipment.

To grant Bishops Cannings Church of England School £5,000 for a 
community music project to help vulnerable children.

To grant Devizes and District Contact a Family £875 towards CAF digital 
learning.

To grant All Cannings Village Hall £5,000 towards village hall 
improvements.

To grant the Wyvern Club £953 towards a hearing loop.

Resolved:

To ratify funding of £200 granted between Area Board meetings to support 
‘Beat the Street’ and £1000 granted between meetings to support Magna 
Carta celebrations. 



Page 7 of 7

13  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) and the Air Quality and Transport 
Strategy Group

The Area Board considered recommendations arising from the CATG.

Resolved:

To allocate approximately £3,000 budget to pay for the C249 speed limit 
implementation.

To allocate £5,000 alongside the £5,000 contribution from the Town 
Council to implement the 20mph scheme in east Devizes.

Jasper Selwyn, Devizes Passenger Transport, stressed the importance of 
preserving local bus services as they served all parts of the community, 
providing links to healthcare, education and employment. 

Cllr Philip Whitehead advised that cuts in funding from central government 
meant the public transport unit had a smaller budget and he was reviewing 
transport as a whole to determine what methods would continue service 
provision within budget constraints. 

14  Annual Review of the Area Board

This item was deferred to a future meeting due to time constraints. 

15  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

16  Close

Members of the public were invited to stay behind after the meeting to discuss 
local issues with Area Board members. 

The next meeting of Devizes Area Board was to be on 27 July 2015.


